
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS PANEL 

Wednesday, 13 December 2017 - 6:00 pm
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Chair), Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Edna Fergus, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Jeff Wade and Cllr 
John White

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: John Garnham, Gavin Palmer and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 4 December 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: David Symonds
Tel: 020 8227 2638

E-mail: david.symonds@lbbd.gov.uk
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2017 (Pages 3 - 9) 

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring: July-September 2017 (Pages 11 - 46) 

5. Presentation by Newton  

6. Administration and Governance report (Pages 47 - 52) 

7. Business Plan Update 2017 (Pages 53 - 56) 

8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  



9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information 
which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

10. LCIV Equity Managers Review (Pages 57 - 63) 

11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides ar
[...]
ervers Present:  Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Joe Peach

Apologies: Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr John White, Gavin Palmer, John 
Garnham and Colin Cartwright

10. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

11. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 
2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 were confirmed as correct.

12. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring report 2017/18- April-June 2017

The report provided information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties 
on how the Fund has performed during the quarter 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017 
(“Q2”). The report updated the Panel on the Fund’s investment strategy and its 
investment performance. Appendix 2 provided a definition of terms used in this 
report and Appendix 3 set out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to 
throughout this report. 

The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q2 2017 valued at £945.8, an 
increase of £37.1m from its value of £908.7m as at 31 March 2017. The cash 
value held by the Council at 30 June 2017 was £0.5m giving a total Fund value of 
£946.3m.

For Q2 the Fund returned 1.8%, net of all fees, outperforming its benchmark by 
0.6%. Over one year the Fund has returned 14.6%, outperforming its benchmark 
by 2.1%. Over three years the Fund has outperformed its benchmark by 0.1%, 
with a return of 10.7%. The Fund’s quarterly and annual returns are provided 
below:

An oral update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 July to 
15 September 2017 was provided for the Pensions Panel and it was noted that 
BlackRock and Aberdeen Asset Management had returned 4.6% and 4.2% in 
quarter 2, exceeding their benchmarks.  In addition, Newton had been 
underperforming and had not reached its benchmark and it was recommended 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



that officers discuss with them and that Newton present to the Pension Panel in 
December 2017. In addition they would discuss with Standish about 
arrangements following the departure of Raman Srivastava.

The Pension Fund was approximately 80% funded.

The Panel noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually;

(iv)The Panel agreed for officers to discuss with Newton Fund Managers 
why they were underperforming and not reaching their benchmark 
and that Newton present to the Pensions Panel in December 2017.

13. Administration and Governance report

It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. Administration data includes cash flow, member numbers, 
governance and consultations. The report covered the following areas:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020; 
ii. Cash flow to 31 July 2017; 

iii. Update on the Havering College of Further & Higher Education 
merger with Barking and Dagenham College;

iv. The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV)
v. Update on MiFID 2; and
vi. Actuary Contract Tender.

It was highlighted that the Fund was expected to remain cash flow positive for the 
duration of the three years but for the net dealing with members to reduce to 
£3.25m by 2020. Fund Managers fees were forecast to drop from £3.5m to £3.0m 
by 2020. It was anticipated that the Fund would be funded at 82.3% in due course.

It was also highlighted that on 28 July 2017, Barking College advised that the 
Havering Board had decided not to pursue the proposed merger and as a result 
Havering College of Further and Higher Education (HCFHE) would not now 
transfer its support staff into the Fund.

The Fund currently uses Hymans Robertson as its actuary, with the contract 
agreed through a framework agreement established by the London Borough of 
Croydon Pension Fund. The Croydon framework ended on 31 March 2017, with 
the Fund’s contract with Hymans Robertson ending towards the end of 2017.

It was proposed that the Fund seek to join the National LGPS Framework for 
Actuarial and Benefit Consulting which has 37 LGPS funds from across the UK. 

Page 4



Using a framework saves considerable time and money, whilst still delivering a 
service specified to the Fund’s requirements.

Members were asked to agree to delegate authority to officers to commence 
procurement for an actuary, using the National LGPS Framework. If agreed, the 
interview dates would likely to be held in late November 2017

The Panel noted:
i. That the Fund is cash flow positive; 

ii. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2020; 

iii. That Havering College for Further Education will now not transfer its 
support staff into the Fund; and

iv. That interview dates for the actuarial tender will likely be in late 
November. If any Member would like to be on the selection panel, 
please can they advise the Group Manager for Treasury and Pensions 
by e-mail.

The Panel agreed:

v. That the Fund should seek to Opt Up to Professional Investor;
vi. To delegate authority to the Sections 151 officer to complete the Opt Up 

process; and
vii. To delegate authority to officers to commence procurement for an 

actuary, using the National LGPS Framework. 

14. Business Plan Update 2017

The purpose of the report was to update the Pension Panel on progress regarding 
the Pension Fund’s 2017 business plan.

Appendix 1 provided a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January 2017 
to 31 August 2017 and the actions for the remainder of the year.

The Panel noted progress on the delivery of the 2017 Business Plan at Appendix 
1 to the report.

15. Pension Fund Accounts 2016/17

The report presented the Panel with the Annual Report for the year ended 31 
March 2017 and included the 201
[...]
 of a resolution to exclude the public and 
press by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

21. *Equity Portfolio Review

At the Panel meeting held on 14 June 2017, Members ask the Fund’s advisors, 
Aon Hewitt (Aon), to review Fund’s equity allocation, with a report to be taken to 
the September Panel, covering:

(i) Equity Strategy Review;
(ii) Equity Manager Review;
(iii) Review of the options and opportunities available through the London 

Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV); 
(iv) Options available through investing passively; and 
(v) taking into consideration the destination portfolio.  

The Panel noted:

(i) Aon Hewitt’s Equity Review (appendix 1);
(ii) The Independent Advisors observations of the review (appendix 2); and
(iii) The officer strategy review and economic forecast in section 4 of this 

report.

The Panel agreed:

(iv)That the Fund’s current 48% strategic allocation to equities is maintained;
(v) That the Fund’s allocation to Baillie Gifford and UBS is maintained;
(vi)That officers arrange a meeting for Members to meet the manager on the 

LCIV and that 
the meeting is with the following managers: 

1. Epoch – Global Shareholder Yield 
2. Longview – Equity Total Return
3. Newton – Global Thematic 
4. RBC – Global Sustainable Equities 
5. Hendersons

      (vii)  That if none of these managers are suitable replacements, then 
a training day should be arranged for Members, covering 

Page 8



the various passive investment strategies, including fundamental index.   

*Item considered following the passing of a resolution to exclude the public and 
press by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS PANEL

13 December 2017

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 – July to September 2017

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Director of Finance 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations

The Panel is recommended to note:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance 
of the fund managers individually.

The Panel is recommended to agree:

(i) the re-advancement waiver provided by Hermes, which will allow any distributed 
profits from the sale of GS Global Infrastructure Partners I, LP and Pan-
European Infrastructure Fund LP to be reinvested in  future Value Added 
investments. This will increase the Fund’s commitment to Hermes from £75m to 
£80.3m.

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


 1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 July 2017 to 30 September 2017 (“Q3”). The report 
updates the Panel on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment performance. 
Due to the technical nature of this report, Appendix 2 provides a definition of terms used 
in this report and Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to 
throughout this report. 

1.2 A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 October to 
11 December 2017 will be provided to Members at the Pension Panel.

2. Market Commentary Q3 2017

2.1 Q3 was a broadly positive period for the world’s financial markets, with healthy economic 
data and strong corporate profitability underpinning equity gains. While equity volatilit
[...]
 of funds and clients. The total 
consideration received for PEIF was c£16.8m which delivers a whole of life IRR to the 
Fund of c11.7%.

The total consideration received for GSIP was £34.2m, delivering an IRR of c17.1%. 
Typical for transactions of this nature, both fund interests were sold at a discount to 
the underlying General Partner’s valuation with a significant discount for PEIF, 

Page 22



compared to GSIP. These successful realisations bring HIF I’s total portfolio holdings 
to 12 investments, comprising ten direct investments and two fund investments.

The sales process for both funds was structured as a competitive auction, which 
attracted extensive market interest in PEIF and less, but significant, interest in GSIP. 
Phase 1 of the process resulted in the submission of indicative offers, following which 
a limited number of parties were asked to submit final binding bids on 15 September 
2017. Stafford and Pantheon were selected as preferred bidders in respect of PEIF 
and GSIP respectively, and the transaction was executed under a tight timeframe.

Commitment Update

A consequence of the sale of GS Global Infrastructure Partners I, LP and Pan-
European Infrastructure Fund LP (“Project Solstice”) was a significant distribution back 
to investors of capital and profit. Currently the contract the Fund has with Hermes only 
allows the capital to be reinvested during the investment period. However, Hermes 
have provided an option to include the profit (equivalent to £5.3m) to be reinvested 
should investors agree to a waiver. 

The waiver is only on Value Added investments and only covers the two sales outlined 
above. Effectively by agreeing the waiver the Fund’s commitment to Hermes would be 
£80.3m rather than the £75m currently agreed. Hermes have confirmed that there will 
be no commitment fees on this amount. Due to the strong equity performance, currently 
the strategy is underweight infrastructure and by increasing the allocation by £5.3m, 
the allocation will be better aligned with the strategic allocation. It is likely that, should 
Members agree to the waiver, that the funds could be invested in early 2018. 

Aon Hewitt have provided a detailed paper on the additional investment with Hermes, 
which is included as appendix 4 of this report. Aon Hewitt recommendation is for the 
waiver to be signed and the additional c. £5.3m be committed to the Hermes Fund.

Members are recommended to agree the re-advancement waiver provided by Hermes, 
which will allow any distributed profits from the sale of GS Global Infrastructure 
Partners I, LP and Pan-European Infrastructure Fund LP to be reinvested in future 
Value-Added investments. This will increase the Fund’s commitment to Hermes from 
£75m to £80.3m.

5.9 Aberdeen Asset Management 

 2017 2016 2015

Aberdeen Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4
One 
Year

Two 
Years

Since 
Start 

15/9/2014
£57,586 % % % % % % % % % % %
Actual Return 6.1 4.2 0.7 0.5 0.3 (1.4) 2.2 (0.1) 11.5 6.3 3.7
Benchmark 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 4.4 4.4 4.5
Difference 5.0 3.1 (0.4) (0.6) (0.8) (2.5) 1.1 (1.2) 7.1 1.9 (0.8)

Reason for appointment

As part of the Fund’s diversification away from equities, Members agreed to tender for 
a Diversified Alternatives Mandate. Aberdeen Asset Management (AAM) were 

Page 23



appointed to build and maintain a portfolio of Hedge Funds (HF) and Private Equity 
(PE). All positions held within the portfolio are hedged back to Sterling. 

Since being appointed AAM have built a portfolio of HFs, PEs and co-investments, 
which offer a balanced return not dependent on traditional asset class returns. In the 
case of PE, the intention is to be able to extract an illiquidity premium over time. The 
allocation to PE, co-investments, infrastructure, private debt and real assets will be 
opportunistic and subject to being able to access opportunities on appropriate terms.

The hedge funds selected for the Portfolio are a blend of:

i. Relative Value strategies, i
[...]

consequences arising from relying on this document in this regard. 

Calculations may be derived from our proprietary models in use at that time. Models may be based on 
historical analysis of data and other methodologies and we may have incorporated their subjective 
judgement to complement such data as is available. It should be noted that models may change over 
time and they should not be relied upon to capture future uncertainty or events. 

 
 

Page 46



PENSIONS PANEL

13 December 2017

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Director of Finance 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations

The Panel is recommended to note:
i. that the Fund is cash flow positive; 
ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020; 
iii. that interview dates for the actuarial tender will now be in February 2018. If any 

Member would like to be on the selection panel, please can they advise the Group 
Manager for Treasury and Pensions; and

iv. that the Fund has now opted up to Professional Investor status will all advisors, 
Money Market Funds, the Custodian and all of the Fund’s investment managers. 

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. Administration data includes cash flow, member numbers, 
governance and consultations. This paper covers three main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020; 
ii. Cash flow to 31 September 2017; 
iii. The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV)
iv. Update on MiFID 2; 
v. Actuary Contract Tender; and

vi. Annual Pension Fund Stakeholder Forum.

2. Pension Fund Budg
[...]
than as a one-off payment. The increase in pension payments has 
increased to reflect an estimated pension increase of 3.0% for 2018/19.

2.3 Overall the Fund is expected to remain cash flow positive for the duration of the three 
years but for the net dealing with members to reduce to £3.25m by 2020. Fund 
manager fees are forecast to drop from £3.5m to £3.0m by 2020.

Page 48



3. Cash flow to 30 September 2017

3.1 Table 2 below provides Members with the Fund’s Cash flow to 30 September 2017.

Table 2: 2017/18 Forecast Pension Fund Cash Flow
 2017/18 

Budget
2017/18 
Forecast Over / Under 

  £000's  £000's  £000's 
Contributions    
Employee Contributions    
Council 6,000 6,794 794
Admitted bodies 800 309 -491
Scheduled bodies 2,400 2,180 -220
Employer Contributions    
Council 22,500 23,292 792
Admitted bodies 2,000 1,013 -987
Scheduled bodies 8,900 8,310 -590
    
Pension Strain 1,000 2,083 1,083
Transfers In 2,500 1,840 -660
Total Member Income 46,100 45,822 -278
    
Expenditure    
Pensions -30,000 -31,261 -1,261
Lump Sums and Death Grants -6,000 -7,776 -1,776
Payments to and on account of leavers -3,500 -4,019 -519
Administrative expenses -550 -650 -100
Total Expenditure on members -40,050 -43,706 -3,656
    
Net additions for dealings with members 6,050 2,115 -3,935
    
Returns on Investments    
Investment Income 6,000 6,000                     -   
Profit (losses) 35,000 40,000 5,000
Investment management expenses -3,300 -3,300                     -   
Net returns on investments 37,700 42,700 5,000
    
Net increase (decrease) in the net assets 43,750 44,815 1,065
    
Asset Values 960,557 961,622  
Liabilities -1,100,000 -1,200,000  
Funding Level 87.30% 80.10%  

3.2 Administration costs are forecast to be £100k higher than budget as an external 
company will complete the Fund’s Guaranteed Minimum Pension reconciliation. 

3.3 Pension costs are significantly higher than budget due to the full effect year effect of 
the 2016/17 retirements and an i
[...]
 would look to launch a 
global, unlisted, income focused fund that concentrated on core/core-plus assets. As 
a result, the LCIV are now scoping out the universe and will report back with their 
findings to the group. The Group Manager for Treasury and Pensions is a member of 
the infrastructure working group.
Governance Review of the CIV 

Willis Towers Watson have been appointed to run a governance review of the LCIV. A 
survey has been sent to over 100 ‘stakeholders’ and workshops and follow up 
discussion will be taking place over the next few weeks with a view to having findings 
and recommendations ready for review, discussion and finalisation before Christmas. 

5. MiFID II update 

5.1 At the September Pension Panel, Members agreed that the Fund should seek to Opt 
Up to Professional Investor and delegated authority to the Sections 151 officer to 
complete the Opt Up process.

5.2 This process has now been completed and the Fund has opted up to all Fund 
managers currently being used, advisors and the Fund’s custodian.

Page 50



6. Actuarial Contract Tender

6.1 At the September Pension Panel Members delegated authority to officers to 
commence procurement for an actuary, using the National LGPS Framework. 
Members agreed, the interview dates will likely be in late November. 

6.2 Due to the work required to complete the MiFID II opting up process it is necessary to 
move the dates for the interview to February 2018. If any Member would like to be on 
the selection panel, please can they advise the Group Manager for Treasury and 
Pensions.

7. Annual Pension Fund Stakeholder Forum

7.1 The Annual Pension Fund Stakeholder Forum took place on the 16 November 2017 at 
Barking Town Hall. 

7.2 The Forum provided an update to Fund members on the performance, governance 
and the administration of the Fund.

8. Consultation 

8.1 Council’s Pension Fund governance arrangements involve continuous dialogue and 
consultation between finance staff and external advise
[...]
ns and Treasury

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Director of Finance 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations 

The Panel is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2017 Business Plan at 
Appendix 1 to the report

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pension Panel on progress regarding the 
Pension Fund’s 2017 business plan.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January 2017 
to 30 November 2017 and the actions for the remainder of the year.

2. Comments of the Finance Officer

2.1 The Business Plan includes the major milestones and issues to be considered by 
the Panel and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration of 
the fund and appropriate provision for training. 

2.2 The key actions, the date they were completed and by whom are summarised in the 
Business Plan Update report.

3. Comments of the Legal Officer

3.1 The Panel has been constituted by the Council to perform the role of administering 
authority to manage the Fund and as such has legal authority to make the decisions 
sought by the recommendations. Panel Members have a legal responsibility for the 
prudent and effective stewardship of LGPS funds, and in more general terms, have 
a fiduciary duty in the performance of their functions.

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 7



List of appendices:

Appendix 1 - Business Plan Update

Page 54



Appendix 1: 2017 Business Plan
Month Action Scheduled By  Actual Activity

Review: Actuarial Contract Officers Contract reviewed. Will tender as part of 
the national framework.

Fund Manager Meetings:
 Equities: Kempen
 Equities: BlackRock
 Infrastructure

Officers
2 February 2017
26 January 2017
6 January 2017

Jan 17

Training: Strategy Development (Aon / In-house) Officers / Advisors Moved to 13 March 2017
Feb 17 Pension Board Meeting Officers / Pension Board Done – 27 February 2017

IAS 19 Calculations Officers Com
[...]
egic Asset Allocation Review All Completed in June 2017
Dec 17 Fund Manager Meetings:

 Absolute Return: Pyrford and Newton
 Global Credit: BNY Standish
 Diversified Alternatives: Aberdeen

To be arranged
To be arranged
To be arranged

P
age 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017
	4 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring: July-September 2017
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Hermes Infrastructure Re-advancement waiver
	Disclaimer


	6 Administration and Governance report
	7 Business Plan Update 2017
	Appendix 1

	10 LCIV Equity Managers Review



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS PANEL

Wednesday, 13 December 2017
(6:05 - 7:35 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Jeff Wade and Cllr John White 

Observers Present: John Garnham and Susan Parkin 

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Colin Cartwright

Apologies: Cllr Dominic Twomey

22. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

23. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 were confirmed as 
correct.

24. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring: July-September 2017

The report provided information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties 
on how the Fund had performed during the quarter 1 July 2017 to 30 September 
2017 (“Q3”). The report updated the Panel on the Fund’s investment strategy and 
its investment performance. Due to the technical nature of the report, Appendix 2 
provided a definition of terms used in this report and Appendix 3 sets out roles 
and responsibilities of the parties referred to throughout this report. 

A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 
October to 11 December 2017 was provided to the Panel.

It was noted that Pyrford, Newton and BlackRock had underperformed and both 
Pyrford and BlackRock would be reviewed, with the possibility of them being 
invited to Pensions Panel in the near future. Hermes had recently sold two assets 
for significantly below the value reported to Members as part of the quarterly 
valuation and their valuation methodology is being monitored by officers.

It was noted that a number of fund managers had been outperforming their 
benchmarks. The GMPT stated that equities can be reviewed in order remove the 
risk and the equity allocation would be reduced to 50%.

The GMPT also advised that from 1 April 2018, the Council would be making a 
prepayment of £40m into the Pension Fund and at the Panel meeting in March 
2018 a report would be submitted and there would also be a report reviewing 



where the funds were to be invested.

The Panel noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually.

The Panel agreed:

(i) The re-advancement waiver provided by Hermes, which will allow any 
distributed profits from the sale of GS Global Infrastructure Partners I, LP 
and Pan-European Infrastructure Fund LP to be reinvested in future 
Value-Added investments. This will increase the Fund’s commitment to 
Hermes from £75m to £80.3m.

25. Presentation by Newton

Suzanne Hutchins and James Mitchell from Newton provided a detailed 
presentation to the Panel. This sought to address concerns about their lower 
investment returns. Suzanne Hutchins stated that their investment team were 
developing a global strategy and there was a lot of talent in the team which had 
undergone some personnel changes. She stated that they were seeking to protect 
the upside and downside of investment returns.

She advised that there was and would be no change in Newton’s investment 
strategy or its underlying philosophy. Their approach was transparency with the 
aim to generate return and capital growth.

Newton’s returns were undertaken in three ways:

-Adding values by picking individual sectors and companies

-A very dynamic strategy to maximise opportunities for growth

-An emphasis on capital preservation

The presentation noted that real returns had not yet been achieved by the 
investment team however Newton’s view was that financial prices were currently 
elevated, and they were seeking to preserve capital over a short-term period.

Newton’s objective was to generate growth in line with LIBOR plus 4% over a 
three-year period and they felt that this could be delivered. Newton had held a 
cautious view of investments for more than 3 years. They had steadily become 
more cautious as the risks has increased and they were risk averse. 

Suzanne Hutchins went on to state that the economy was currently experiencing 
nominal growth and low inflation. In addition, corporate profits were in decline. 
Newton had taken out derivative protection in that when markets fell, the equity 



protection went up.

It was noted that Newton had reported itself to the FCA. 

26. Administration and Governance report

It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. Administration data includes cash flow, member numbers, 
governance and consultations. The report covered three main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020; 
ii. Cash flow to 31 September 2017; 
iii. The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV)
iv. Update on MiFID 2; 
v. Actuary Contract Tender; and

vi. Annual Pension Fund Stakeholder Forum.

It was noted that the Council’s Traded and Home Services would be transferring 
into the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS (with a closed scheme in the 
future. This would have an impact on the cash flow of the fund and a forecast of 
the changes in 2018/19 would be submitted to the Panel at its meeting in March 
2019. This report would also include a strategy to get income back from assets.

The GMPT highlighted that administration costs were forecast to be £100K higher 
than budget as an external company will complete the Fund’s Guaranteed 
Minimum Pension reconciliation and that a new Chief Executive had been 
appointed as interim CEO for the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV). 
Overall the Fund is expected to remain cash positive for the duration of the three 
years.

The Panel noted:
i. That the Fund is cash flow positive; 

ii. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2020; 

iii. That interview dates for the actuarial tender will now be in February 
2018. If any Member would like to be on the selection panel, please can 
they advise the Group Manager for Treasury and Pensions; and

iv. That the Fund has now opted up to Professional Investor status will all 
advisors, Money Market Funds, the Custodian and all of the Fund’s 
investment managers.

27. Business Plan Update 2017

The purpose of this report was to update the Pension Panel on progress regarding 
the Pension Fund’s 2017 business plan. Appendix 1 provided a summary of the 
Business Plan actions from 1 January 2017 to 30 November 2017 and the actions 
for the remainder of the year. 



It was noted that a new business plan for 2018/19 would be considered by the 
Panel at its meeting on 14 March 2018.

The Panel noted the report.

28. Private business

29. *LCIV Equity Managers Review

Over the past number of years, the government has made it clear that it 
wants 6-7 pools across LGPS investments to deliver asset pools that can 
achieve the benefits of scale, but with strong governance structures in place. 
Pools are focused on reducing the costs of investing LGPS assets and 
deliver value for money. 

To manage the Fund’s pooling, the Fund has joined with other London 
LGPSs to form the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV), in which the 
Fund is a voting shareholder. So far, the Fund has transferred three of its 
managers across to the LCIV, including Newton, Pyrford and Baillie Gifford. 

At the September 2017 Pension Panel, Members agreed that officers should 
arrange a meeting for Members to meet the manager on the LCIV. 

The Panel noted:

(iv)A meeting was held on 24 November 2017 where four equity managers 
currently on the London Collective Investment Vehicles (LCIV) 
presented to a sub-group of Members, officer and advisors.

The Panel agreed the sub group’s recommendation:

(v) That all four equity managers are suitable for the Fund to invest in should 
there be a need to change any of the Fund’s active equity managers;

(vi)That currently the Fund’s two equity managers, Kempen and Baillie 
Gifford, are performing well and provide a good balance of growth 
and value, with little duplication of investments and that there is no 
immediate need to invest in any of the LCIV equity managers;

(vii) That a training session for Members be held in early 2018 to cover 
the various passive investment strategies, including fundamental 
index; 

(viii) To include a review of the Fund’s exposure to Emerging Markets as 
part of the strategy review scheduled for 2018.

(ix)That a further review of the LCIV equity managers is completed when:

i. additional managers have been appointed by LCIV;
ii. if there are issues with the Fund’s current equity managers; or
iii. if a further equity manager is required as part of the Fund’s 

derisking strategy.



(x) That officers approach Kempen to discuss a reduction in fees to reflect 
the lower fees available from the London CIV managers

*Item considered following the passing of a resolution to exclude the public and 
press by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.


